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Response to Comment F6-1
Please refer to the Master Responses on Other Relationship Between
the Proposed Project and the Salton Sea Restoration Project and
Other Relationship Between the Proposed Project, QSA, IA, IOP, and
CVWD Groundwater Management Plan in Section 9 of this Final
EIR/EIS.
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Response to Comment F6-2
Please refer to the Master Response on Hydrology Selenium
Mitigation in Section 9 of this Final EIR/EIS. Refer also to the detailed
responses to Comments F6-15 and F6-17.

Response to Comment F6-3
Please refer to the Master Response on Air Quality Salton Sea Air
Quality Monitoring and Mitigation Plan in Section 9 of this Final
EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment F6-4
The Draft EIR/EIS has been revised to include additional information on
potential impacts to the Torres-Martinez Tribe, based on government-
to-government consultation with the Tribe. The revisions also include a
description of potential impacts to five other Tribes in the Coachella
Valley from the use of transferred water by CVWD. These changes are
indicated in this Final EIR/EIS in Section 3.9 of this Final EIR/EIS.
Please also refer to the responses given for Comments
F6-23, -24, and -25.

Response to Comment F6-5
Please refer to the Master Response on Biology  Approach to the
Salton Sea Habitat Conservation Strategy in Section 9 of this Final
EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment F6-6
The comment indicates an inability to fully assess the feasibility of the
HCP, but is not specific about what aspects of the plan are of concern
or which data are insufficient. The revisions to the approaches to
mitigating Salton Sea impacts might address this concern. See the
Master Response on Biology Approach to Salton Sea Habitat
Conservation Strategy in Section 9 of this Final EIR/EIS.
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Response to Comment F6-7
Sections 3.14 and 3.16, Socioeconomics and Transboundary Impacts of the Draft EIR/EIS, respectively, address both direct and indirect impacts of the Proposed Project. In addition,
the Indian Trust Assets and Environmental Justice sections (Sections 3.9 and 3.15 of the Draft EIR/EIS, respectively) have been revised substantially to address this comment and other
comments on these sections. The new sections are located in this Final EIR/EIS in Sections 3.9 and 3.15. Thus, all NEPA-only sections currently address both direct and indirect effects
of the Proposed Project.

With regard to the comment on mitigation measures, with the exception of socioeconomic impacts because of fallowing in the Imperial Valley, such measures have been proposed for
the potential adverse effects described in the NEPA-only sections, as necessary and applicable (for information on the air quality and sport fishery mitigation measures in the Salton Sea
subregion, refer to the Master Responses for Air Quality Salton Sea Air Quality Monitoring and Mitigation Plan and Recreation Mitigation for Salton Sea Sport Fishery in Section 9 of
this Final EIR/EIS. The IID Board will make a decision on mitigation for socioeconomic impacts because of fallowing in the Imperial Valley, if and when it approves the Proposed Project
or an alternative to the Proposed Project. The groundwater impacts associated with the increase in TDS in the Coachella Valley have been determined to be significant and
unavoidable. Agricultural resources impacts have also been determined to be significant and unavoidable if permanent/long-term fallowing is employed as a conservation measure in
the Proposed Project.

Response to Comment F6-8
Comment noted. Together, the Draft and Final EIR/EIS disclose the significant environmental issues associated with implementation of the Proposed Project and Alternatives.
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Response to Comment F6-9
There are already adequate programs in place that monitor and
account for use of Colorado River water. Reclamation, under the "Law
of the River" and specifically the 1964 Supreme Court Decree in
Arizona v. California, has the responsibility to prepare and maintain
complete, detailed, and accurate records of diversions of water from the
mainstream of the Colorado River, return flow of such water to the
stream that is available for consumptive use in the United States or in
satisfaction of the Mexican treaty obligation, and consumptive use of
such water. This use is recorded separately for each diverter from the
mainstream, each point of diversion and each of the states of Arizona,
California, and Nevada. The results are provided in an Annual Decree
Accounting Report prepared by Reclamation's Lower Colorado Region.
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Response to Comment F6-10
The Draft EIR/EIS provides a description of the California Plan in Section 1.4.6 and diagrams IID's role in the plan in Figure 1-12. In addition, Chapter 2 of the QSA PEIR, which is
incorporated into the Draft EIR/EIS by reference, includes a detailed description of how the Proposed Project will assist California in reducing its Colorado River water use in normal
years to its annual 4.4 MAFY apportionment. Table 2.5.1 from the QSA PEIR is included below for reference.

TABLE 2.5-1
Anticipated Changes in River Flow from Parker to Imperial Dams in a Normal Year as a Result of the Proposed Project (negative numbers in parentheses)

                                                                             Minimum  (KAFY)                     Maximum (KAFY) 
Proposed Project 0 (300)
Amendment to the IID/MWD 1988 Agreement 
     and Subsequent Agreements 20 20
All American Canal Lining Project1 (67.5) (67.5)
Coachella Canal Lining Project1 (26) (26)
CVWD/MWD SWP Transfer and Exchange 35 0
Miscellaneous PPRs and Federal Reserved Rights      (14.5)                                                (14.5)     
TOTAL (183.2) (388.2)

Notes: 1 11.5 and 4.5 KAFY from the All American and Coachella Canal lining projects, respectively, would be made available for San Luis Rey Indian Water Rights Settlement Act
purposes.

The commenter also notes that IID's diversions of Colorado River water have been increasing. Review of IID cropping and water delivery data shows that these increases in diversions
correspond with a period when growers within the IID have been increasing the intensity of their irrigated land use. Because the proportion of the time when irrigated parcels, on
average across the IID, are being planted to crops, this translates to a higher volumes of water being delivered to each parcel, although not to each crop, and higher diversions to the
IID. Because these increases in deliveries to parcels are not equivalent to an IID-wide increase in water use by individual crops, these increases do not correspond to a reduction in
irrigation efficiency. Refer to the Master Response on Hydrology Development of the Baseline in Section 9 of this Final EIR/EIS.
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Response to Comment F6-11
The HCP identifies several mitigation measures that would be
supported by water. As indicated in the HCP, mitigation of drain habitat
would require the creation and maintenance of up to 652 acres of
managed marsh, which could require between 9 and 12 acre-feet of
water per year. Mitigation for tree habitat also would require the
application of water to create and maintain tree habitat. The actual
amount of created tree habitat would depend on the extent of impact
(primarily to tamarisk scrub adjacent to the Salton Sea) and whether the
habitat was created before or after the impact. Although extremely
unlikely, the maximum requirement specified in the HCP could be up to
about 2,200 acres. Water requirements for creating and establishing
tree habitat could be as high as about 6 acre-feet per acre per year,
with water requirements for maintenance less dependent on local soil
conditions. Because of the uncertain nature of the mitigation
requirements, a detailed accounting of water use as requested in the
comment is not possible. However, Colorado River water (conserved
through efficiency conservation or fallowing) likely would be used to
support the managed marsh. Conserved water also might be used to
support created tree habitats, but drain water could be used if available
at suitable quality. Currently, duck clubs use either pumped
groundwater where water quality is suitable or water purchased from
IID. The refuges also purchase their water from IID.

Response to Comment F6-12
Reclamation is currently and has been monitoring diversions, return
flows and consumptive uses by water users along the Colorado River
since 1964. Reclamation is required by the Supreme Court (Article V,
Supreme Court Decree in Arizona v. California dated March 9, 1964) to
prepare and maintain complete, detailed and accurate annual records
of releases of water through regulatory structures, diversions, returns
and consumptive uses by State and diverter. In addition to monthly
reporting and end of year accounting, Reclamation approves water use
estimates by major water users before the beginning of each calendar
year. Title 43, CFR 417 requires entitlement holders to provide an
estimate of monthly diversion requirements for Reclamation’s planning
purposes, prior to the beginning of the calendar year. The diversion
requirements are reviewed to ensure that the delivery request does not
exceed contract holders entitlements, the water requested is put to
beneficial use, the water will be available in the system and water
conservation measures are put into place.
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Response to Comment F6-13 (continued)
It is not anticipated that the SDCWA geographic area would experience increased environmental impacts with respect to biological and socioeconomic impacts as a result of increased
growth in the San Diego region because it has been determined that the Proposed Project is not growth-inducing. Please refer to the Master Response on Other Growth Inducement
Analysis in Section 9 of this Final EIR/EIS.
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Response to Comment F6-14
The Master Response on Hydrology Selenium Mitigation in Section 9
of this Final EIR/EIS, addresses selenium-related issues raised in this
comment, and the Master Response on Hydrology TMDLs addresses
how the Proposed Project would be likely to alter concentrations of
sediment and nutrients. As the Draft EIR/EIS explains, the reductions in
sediment and nutrient loadings that would result from implementation of
the Proposed Project would lead to parallel reductions in pesticide
loadings because the mechanisms that govern sediment and nutrients
loadings to drains also apply to pesticides.

With respect to temperature, the reduced proportion of drainage flow
originating from tailwater and the increased proportion contributed from
tilewater would be likely to have a moderating effect on the temperature
of waters discharged to drains and lead to an overall reduction of the
temperature of drainage flows at their points of entry to the drainage
system. In addition, the Master Response on Biology Approach to
Salton Sea Habitat Conservation Strategy in Section 9 of this Final
EIR/EIS describes how additional water would be routed through the IID
system for discharge to the Sea. Although the source of this mitigation
water may vary, it would undoubtedly be cooler than the tailwater
discharge that it replaces. Therefore, given the greater proportion of
tilewater in drainage flows and the routing and discharge of mitigation
water, it is unlikely that water temperatures in IID drains and in the
Salton Sea under the Proposed Project would be higher than those
under the Project Baseline.
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Response to Comment F6-15
The Proponents recognize that while the impact of recharge on
groundwater levels would be beneficial, the impact on groundwater
quality in certain parts of the basin is anticipated to be significant
because of the higher concentration of TDS and other constituents in
Colorado River water than in some local groundwater. With respect to
TDS, the anticipated increase would not impair any beneficial uses of
the water, as defined by state and federal primary (or health-based)
drinking water standards. The higher salinity could exceed
recommended secondary water quality standards that deal with
aesthetics, such as taste and hardness. The TDS of the local
groundwater is also highly variable. There are portions of the
groundwater basin with native TDS levels higher than Colorado River
water. Mitigation to reduce the higher TDS of Colorado River water to
the equivalent of groundwater was evaluated and determined to be
financially and environmentally infeasible. 

The California Department of Health Services (DHS) set a provisional
action level for perchlorate at 18 ppb until January 18, 2002, when it
was lowered to 4 ppb. An action level is not an enforceable drinking
water standard, but a health-based advisory level for chemicals that do
not have formal maximum contaminant levels. DHS establishes an
action level as a guidance tool when they do not have a regulation for a
contaminant and want to provide some guidance for utilities. If an action
level is exceeded, state law requires the public water system operator
to inform its governing body and the regulatory agency. DHS
recommends but does not require public notification as well. 

In March 2002, the State Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment proposed a public health goal (PHG) of 6 ppb for
perchlorate. A PHG is the first step in developing an MCL (DHS' goal is
to have an MCL for perchlorate by 2004). A PHG is a concentration at
which no adverse health effects would occur after a lifetime of
consumption of water at this concentration. No federal drinking water
standard has yet been set for perchlorate.

Perchlorate enters the Colorado River water system along Las Vegas
Wash, which drains into Lake Mead. Perchlorate concentrations
decrease as Colorado River water flows down river because of
incoming flows. Water from MWD's Colorado River Aqueduct had
perchlorate concentrations ranging from 4 to 8 ppb between 1997 and
2001. IID reports perchlorate concentrations in the All American Canal 
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Response to Comment F6-15 (continued)

of 4.2 to 5.3 ppb during 2001-2002. The CVWD water samples found no perchlorate in water from the Coachella Canal (the detection limit is 4 ppb). In 2001, CVWD tested all its active
wells in May and in October/ November. Only one well near Avenue 54 and Jefferson had detectable perchlorate (5.0 and 5.9 ppb from two different laboratories).
 
At the same time, the Nevada company responsible for the perchlorate entering Las Vegas Wash constructed and is operating a perchlorate treatment system. The treatment processes
are anticipated to significantly decrease perchlorate concentrations in Las Vegas Wash, and thus in the Colorado River water, over approximately the next 6 years. The date cannot be
predicted exactly as the concentration is also a function of flow in the river, which is dependent on rainfall. Perchlorate sediments already exist in Las Vegas Wash sediments and will be
flushed out over time at a rate that depends on rain events. By the time the Dike 4 area recharge basin goes on line in roughly 2005, the perchlorate level in the Colorado River water
from the Coachella Canal will be lower than at present. In addition, CVWD groundwater modeling estimates that the recharge in Dike 4 will take approximately 10 to 20 years to reach
the Torres Martinez wells.

Should recharge of Colorado River water cause any Torres Martinez domestic drinking water well to exceed any recognized health-based water quality standard, CVWD will work with
the Tribe to bring the drinking water supply of the Tribe into compliance by either providing domestic water service to the Tribe from the District's domestic water system, or by providing
appropriate wellhead treatment.
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Response to Comment F6-16
See previous response given for Comment F6-15.
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Response to Comment F6-17
IID does not anticipate that implementation of the Project or alternatives
will interfere with implementation of TMDL BMPs and compliance
efforts. On-farm conservation methods may in fact help the District and
its water users reach targets associated with the TMDL program. 

IID and its water users intend to comply with the silt TMDLs as agreed
to in the Basin Plan Amendment adopted by the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board) specifying compliance
measures based primarily on farmer implementation of BMPs. IID has
been actively involved in development of the silt TMDLs for the Alamo
and New River and for flows contributing directly to the Salton Sea. And
in response to the developed TMDL, the District also cooperates with
the Imperial County Farm Bureau on a voluntary compliance program.

IID is also working with the Regional Board to develop a nutrient  TMDL
for the  Salton Sea, and foresees similar compliance programs based
on BMP implementation.

According to discussions with the Regional Board, the proposed effort
targeting selenium reduction will result in a TMDL that will be
implemented throughout the Colorado River Basin and will focus on
source reduction in the Colorado River Basin.

Please also refer to the Master Responses on Hydrology Selenium
Mitigation and on Hydrology TMDLs in Section 9 of this Final EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment F6-18
The commenter suggests selection of lands for implementation of water
conservation measures and fallowing based on the level of contribution
of these lands to contaminant loadings. In fact, evidence suggests that
the level of contaminant loading in a particular area is more dependent
on management practices than on local land characteristics, particularly
when the constituents of concern are salinity and selenium. In the case
of the IID water service area, the source of these contaminants is the
Colorado River supply water rather than the leaching of the local soils.
Therefore, implementation of water conservation measures are likely to
have similar overall contaminant loading implications regardless of the
specific location of implementation.

Response to Comment F6-19
Comment noted.
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Response to Comment F6-20
Please refer to the Master Response on Air Quality Salton Sea Air
Quality Monitoring and Mitigation Plan in Section 9 of this Final
EIR/EIS.
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Response to Comment F6-21
Please refer to the Master Response on Air Quality Salton Sea Air
Quality Monitoring and Mitigation Plan in Section 9 of this Final
EIR/EIS.
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Response to Comment F6-22
Both square feet and acre units have been provided for the
convenience of the reader.

Response to Comment F6-23
Reclamation sent a memorandum to 55 Indian Tribal representatives on
April 26, 2001, inviting them to enter into government-to-government
coordination pursuant to CEQA regulations for implementing the
procedural provisions of NEPA; the National Historic Preservation Act;
and Executive Order 13175 of November 6, 2000, pertaining to
consultation and coordination with Indian tribal governments.
Reclamation has met with CRIT staff and has had numerous telephone
conversations to discuss potential impacts to the CRIT from the
proposed action, and is providing a grant to CRIT under which CRIT
has hired an independent consultant to review the hydropower-related
studies conducted for this EIR/EIS. At CRIT's request, a formal
government-to-government consultation meeting will not occur until
after this review has been completed. Please also refer to the response
given for comment T2-11.

A Reclamation staff person has also met with representatives of the
Torres Martinez Band of Desert Cahuilla Indians to discuss potential
impacts to the Salton Sea and the Tribe's reservation, portions of which
lie beneath the Sea. FWS sent a letter to the Torres Martinez Band of
Desert Cahuilla Indians on March 14, 2002, requesting a government-
to-government consultation meeting, and the meeting was held on April
12, 2002. The meeting was attended by representatives of the Torres
Martinez Band of Desert Cahuilla Indians, Reclamation, USFWS, the
Bureau of Indian Affairs, and the EPA. USFWS also sent a letter on
April 8, 2002 to five Tribes in the Coachella Valley, offering technical
assistance and government-to-government consultations regarding the
water transfer.

This Final EIR/EIS includes an evaluation of potential impacts to Indian
Tribes in the Coachella Valley, based on planned water use by CVWD.
We believe the SDCWA and MWD service areas were correctly
excluded from the evaluation, since the Proposed Project would not
result in construction or operation of new facilities in the service areas.
The CAP Tribes were not included in the evaluation because the water
transfers would have no effect on CAP water deliveries. 
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Response to Comment F6-23 (continued)

With respect to the Cocopah Tribe, the proposed water transfers would not impact normal river flow in the portion of the Colorado River system below Imperial Dam. There would be
slight changes in excess flows (e.g., primarily flood control operations at Hoover Dam) as a result of the proposed Inadvertent Overrun Policy. The impact to excess flows in this reach of
the river is described in the IA EIS (see Section 3.12.2 or Appendix C). The Final EIR/EIS correctly concludes that there would be no adverse impact to Tribal Trust Assets of the
Cocopah Tribe.
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